

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2371 OF 2020

Mrs. Geeta Raju Singh .....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary ....RESPONDENT  
Edn. Dept. And Ors

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16573 OF 2022

In

Writ Petition 2371 OF 2020

Mr. Mahendra Jairam Sharma .....PETITIONER

V/S

Mrs. Geeta Raju Singh And Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9448 OF 2025

In

Writ Petition 2371 OF 2020

Santosh Raju Singh .....PETITIONER

V/S

Mrs. Geeta Raju Singh .....RESPONDENT

Adv. Jitendra Gautam a/w Adv. Akshay Bhalerao for Applicant  
in IA-16573/22

Adv. B. V. Samant Addl. GP a/w Adv. Kavita N. Solunke Addl.  
GP and Shri S. L. Babar AGP for Respondent/State

Adv. Sulakshana Survase for Respondent No. 3

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM &  
HON'BLE JUSTICE SMT MANJUSHA AJAY  
DESHPANDE, JJ**

**DATE : 10th October, 2025**

**P.C. :**

**S. O. to 04/11/2025 ( H. O. B.).**

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**