

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2371 OF 2020

Mrs. Geeta Raju Singh ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
The State Of Maharashtra ...Respondents  
Through Secretary Edn. Dept.  
And Ors

ALONGWITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16573 OF 2022  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2371 OF 2020

Mr. Mahendra Jairam Sharma ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Mrs. Geeta Raju Singh And Ors ...Respondents

ALONGWITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9448 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2371 OF 2020

Santosh Raju Singh ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Mrs. Geeta Raju Singh ...Respondent

**Mr B. S. Nayak**, for the Petitioner.

**Mr. Sulakshana Survase**, for the Respondent No. 3 and for  
Intervenor in IA 9448 of 2025.

**Mr Jitendra Gautam**, for Intervenor in IA 16573 of 2022

**Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, Additional GP a/w Shri S. L. Babar, AGP** for  
the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

---

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED: 04<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. On the prayer of Mr. Nayak, learned counsel for the Petitioner, leave to amend the petition so as to implead the Managing Trustee is granted. Notice be served on the newly impleaded Respondent.
2. Stand over to **18<sup>th</sup> November 2025**.
3. Let Interim Application No. 16573 of 2022 be decided alongwith this Writ Petition.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)